

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).5019/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 15/04/2010 in CRLA No.392/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MD.KALIM @ MOHD.KALIM ANSARI

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 05/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG.

Mr. Manish Pushkarna, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On 3rd September, 2012, non-bailable warrants, returnable within six weeks, had been issued by this Court with a direction that the respondent be produced before the Court on the next date of hearing. Pursuant thereto, the aforesaid Order was forwarded to the Registrar, Patna High Court, and the Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court No.5, East Champaran, Motihari, Bihar, with a request to have the non-bailable warrants

...2/-

- 2 -

executed and for production of the respondent before this Court today. Unfortunately, neither is there any response from the Registrar of the Patna High Court nor from the aforesaid Additional Sessions Judge. At the same time, there is no report either as to whether the non-bailable warrants have at all been executed by anybody.

In such circumstances, let fresh non-bailable warrants issue, returnable on 27th November, 2012. The Superintendent of Police, East Champaran, Motihari, Bihar, is directed to ensure that the warrants are duly executed and the respondent is produced before this Court at 10.30 a.m. on that date.

Let copies of this Order be forwarded to the Superintendent of Police, East Champaran, Motihari, Bihar, and also to the Registrar of the Patna High Court and the Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court No.5, East Champaran, Motihari, Bihar, who are requested to submit an explanation on the next date as to why the warrants were not executed in terms of the Order passed on 3rd September, 2012.

Let the matter be listed on 27th November, 2012, at 10.30

a.m.

[ T.I. Rajput ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Indu Satija ]  
Court Master